
NEW CROSS   1950 

 

Data supplied by Peter Jackson   Updated 5.5.2024    Update 

 

Wednesday  29th March 1953  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  49 Wembley Lions  70  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

New Cross                                                        

Bill Longley        2  0  1  2  2        7             

Bert Roger          1  1  1  2  3  2   10            

Ron Johnson         3  0  0 ns  ns       3             

Eric French         2  2  2  1  2  0     9             

Jeff LLoyd          2  0  1  2  1         6             

Cyril Roger        nf  1  0  0  0        1             

Ray Moore           2  0  2  0             4             

Frank Lawrence     1  0  3                 4             

Bob Baker           1  2                     3             

Don Gray           2  0                    2            

 

Wembley                     

Freddie Williams   0  3  3  3  1     10      

Tommy Price        3  3  3  0  3  3  15  

Eric Williams       f  1  2  3  0         6 

Bill Kitchen        2  2  3  1  2      10  

Bill Gilbert        0  1  1  1  0        3 

George Wilks        3  3  2  3  3  1   15        

Alf Bottoms         3  f                  3 

Jimmy Gooch        0  1                  1 

Den Cosby          0  1                  1                    

                    

Ht1 Price, Longley. B.Roger, F.Williams        60-8    3-3      3-3  

Ht2 Johnson, Kitchen, C.Roger (nf), E.Williams (f)    65-0    3-2      6-5    

Ht3 Wilks, French, B.Roger, Gilbert         61-8    3-3      9-8     

Ht4 Wells, Moore, Baker, Cosby           63-2    3-3     12-11                     

Ht5 Price, French, E.Williams, Johnson         60-4    2-4     14-15                

Ht6 Wilks, Kitchen, C.Roger, Longley         61-8    1-5     15-20  

Ht7 F.Williams, Lloyd, Gilbert, Johnson         61-8    2-4     17-24    

Ht8 Bottoms, Gray, Lawrence, Gooch           63-4    3-3     20-27         

Ht9 Price, E.Williams, Longley, Lloyd           62-2    1-5     21-32         

Ht10 F.Williams, Wilks, B.Roger, C.Roger          61-6    1-5     22-37       

Ht11 E.Williams, Longley, Gilbert, Lawrence       61-2    2-4     24-41 

Ht12 Wells, Moore, Gooch, Gray            62-2    2-4     26-45                   

Ht13 Kitchen, French, Lloyd, Price           60-8    3-3     29-48               

Ht14 F.Williams, B.Roger, Gilbert, Moore        61-6    2-4     31-52 

Ht15 Price, Lloyd, Kitchen, C.Roger           61-4    2-4     33-56 

Ht16 Lawrence, Baker, Cosby, Bottoms (f)     62-6    5-1     38-57 

Ht17 Wilks, Longley, French, E.Williams       61-4    3-3     41-60   

Ht18 B.Roger, Kitchen, Lloyd, Gilbert         62-2    4-2     45-62              

Ht19 Wilks, French, F.Williams,C.Roger   n/t       2-4     47-66 

Ht20 Price, B.Roger, Wilks, French          61-4    2-4     49-70     

 

Wednesday 5th April 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers 65  Belle Vue Aces  50  (Spring Cup) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  1’  1’  1   1’  2’  2   8   4 

Bert Roger  2   1   1   2’  1   7   1 

Ron Johnson  0   F   1’  2   3   1   6   1 



Eric French  3   F   3   3   3   1’ 13   1 

Jeff Lloyd  2   0   2’ X   3   7   1 

Cyril Roger  2   2   F   3   2’   9   1 

Ray Moore  2’  F    2   1 

Frank Lawrence  3   3     6 

Bob Baker  3   2’    5   1 

Don Gray  0   2    2 

 

Belle Vue 

Ron Mason  3   3   2   F   0   8   

Henry Long  0   3   2   1   2   8 

Dent Oliver  3   X  3   3   1   3 13 

Charles Cullum  1   0   F   1   2   4 

Bruce Semmens  0   F   0   F   E   0 

Louis Lawson  2   3   3   E   1   9 

Gerry Hickson  1       1 

Ken Sharples  1   3   1    5 

George Smith  2   F       2 

Dennis Parker  F   0    0 

 

Ht1 Mason, B.Roger, Longley, Long  62.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Oliver, C.Roger, Cullum, Johnson  62.0 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 French, Lawson, B.Roger, Semmens  62.2 4 2   9   9 

Ht4 Baker, Moore, Hickson, Parker (f)  61.6 5 1 14 10 

Ht5 Long, Johnson (f), French (f), Oliver (exc) 64.0 0 3 14 13 

Ht6 Lawson, C.Roger, Longley, Cullum  61.4 3 3 17 16 

Ht7 Mason, Lloyd, Johnson, Semmens (f)  61.4 3 3 20 19 

Ht8 Lawrence, Smith, Sharples, Gray  63.2 3 3 23 22 

Ht9 Oliver, Long, Longley, Lloyd   61.8 1 5 24 27 

Ht10 Lawson, Mason, B.Roger, C.Roger (f)  63.4 1 5 25 32 

Ht11 Oliver, Mason, Longley, Johnson  61.0 3 3 28 35 

Ht12 Sharples, Gray, Smith (f), Moore (f)  64.2 2 3 30 38 

Ht13 French, Lloyd, Long, Cullum (f)  62.2 5 1 35 39 

Ht14 Johnson, B.Roger, Mason (f), Semmens (f) 63.6 5 0 40 39 

Ht15 C.Roger, Long, Cullum, Lloyd (exc)  62.6 3 3 43 42 

Ht16 Lawrence, Baker, Sharples, Parker  63.4 5 1 48 43 

Ht17 French, Longley, Oliver, Lawson (ef)  62.4 5 1 53 44 

Ht18 Lloyd, Cullum, B.Roger, Semmens (ef) 64.4 4 2 57 46 

Ht19 French, C.Roger, Lawson, Mason  62.6 5 1 62 47 

Ht20 Oliver, Longley, French, Long  61.8 3 3 65 50 

 

Wednesday 12th April 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  65  Wimbledon Dons  55  (Spring Cup) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  1’  1’  2   1   3   0   8   2 

Bert Roger  2   2’  3   3   2   1 13   1 

Ron Johnson  0   1   F   3   1   5 

Eric French  3   3   2   0   3 11 

Jeff Lloyd  2   1’  1’  0   1’   5   3 

Cyril Roger  2   2   1   1   1   7 

Ray Moore  3   2    5 

Frank Lawrence  2’  3    5   1  

Bob Baker  1   2’    3   1 

Don Gray  3   0    3 

 

Wimbledon 

Mike Erskine  0   3   0   2   2   7 

Norman Parker  3   2   3   0   3   2’ 13   1 



Bruce Semmens  1   0   0   2   1’   4   1 

Alex Statham  3   3   3   2’  3   3 17   1 

Dick Harris  0   1   0   0   F   1 

Cyril Brine  1   0   2   2   0   5 

Reg Trott  2   1    3 

Jack Wright  F   0    0 

Dennis Gray  1   3    4 

Ronnie Moore  X  1    1 

 

Ht1 Parker, B.Roger, Longley, Erskine  61.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Statham, C.Roger, Semmens, Johnson  61.4 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 French, B.Roger, Brine, Harris   61.8 5 1 10   8 

Ht4 Ra.Moore, Trott, Baker, Ro.Moore (exc) 62.0 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 French, Parker, Johnson, Semmens  61.2 4 2 18 12 

Ht6 Statham, C.Roger, Longley, Brine  61.0 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 Erskine, Lloyd, Harris, Johnson (f)  62.8 2 4 23 19 

Ht8 Do.Gray, Lawrence, De.Gray, Wright (f) 64.4 5 1 28 20 

Ht9 Parker, Longley, Lloyd, Semmens  62.0 3 3 31 23 

Ht10 B.Roger, Brine, C.Roger, Erskine  62.8 4 2 35 25 

Ht11 Johnson, Semmens, Longley, Harris  63.6 4 2 39 27 

Ht12 De.Gray, Ra.Moore, Trott, Do.Gray (f)  63.2 2 4 41 31 

Ht13 Statham, French, Lloyd, Parker  61.6 3 3 44 34 

Ht14 B.Roger, Erskine, Johnson, Harris  62.4 4 2 48 36 

Ht15 Parker, Statham, C.Roger, Lloyd  62.2 1 5 49 41 

Ht16 Lawrence, Baker, Ro.Moore, Wright  62.4 5 1 54 42 

Ht17 Longley, Brine, Semmens, French  63.6 3 3 57 45 

Ht18 Statham, B.Roger, Lloyd, Harris (f)  62.4 3 3 60 48 

Ht19 French, Erskine, C.Roger, Brine  62.2 4 2 64 50 

Ht20 Statham, Parker, B.Roger, Longley  62.2 1 5 65 55 

             

Friday 15th April 1950  Knowle Stadium, Bristol 

Bristol Bulldogs  59  New Cross Rangers  61  (Spring Cup) 
 

Bristol 

Jack Mountford  3   3   3   3   2   3 17 

Billy Hole  2’  2   1   2   1’  1   9   2 

Eric Salmon  1’  3   5    7   1 

Roger Wise  0   1   2   0   0   3 

Dick Bradley  0   1   0   0   2   3 

Fred Tuck  2   0   0   3   3   8 

Johnny Hole  3   1   3   0   7 

Mike Beddoe  2   2      4 

Chris Boss  1   0    1 

Ken Wiggins  0   0    0 

 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  1   2   2’  3   1’   9   2 

Bert Roger  1   2   2    1   2   8 

Ron Johnson  0   0    0 

Eric French  3   1’  3   1’  0   0   8   2 

Jeff Lloyd  1   1’  2   1   3   8   1 

Cyril Roger  3   2   3   3   2   2 12 

Ray Moore  2   0   2   1   5 

Frank Lawrence  3   0       3 

Bob Baker  1   1’  3    5   1 

Don Gray  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Mountford, B.Hole, B.Roger, Longley  64.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 French, Tuck, Salmon, Johnson  64.4 3 3   8   4 



Ht3 C.Roger, B.Hole, Lloyd, Wise   64.6 2 4 10   8 

Ht4 J.Hole, Moore, Boss, Gray   64.6 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 Salmon, B.Roger, Wise, Johnson  65.4 4 2 18 12 

Ht6 Mountford, C.Roger, French, Tuck  64.4 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 Salmon, Longley, Lloyd, Bradley  64.0 3 3 24 18 

Ht8 Lawrence, Beddoe, Baker, Wiggins  64.8 2 4 26 22 

Ht9 Mountford, B.Roger, Bradley, Moore  64.8 4 2 30 24 

Ht10 C.Roger, Longley, B.Hole, Tuck  64.6 1 5 31 29 

Ht11 Mountford, Lloyd, J.Hole,  Lawrence  64.4 4 2 35 31 

Ht12 J.Hole, Moore, Baker, Wiggins  64.8 3 3 38 34 

Ht13 French, Wise, B.Roger, Bradley  64.4 2 4 40 38 

Ht14 Longley, B.Hole, Lloyd, J.Hole  64.0 2 4 42 42   

Ht15 Tuck, B.Roger, French, Bradley  64.6 3 3 45 45 

Ht16 Baker, Beddoe, Gray, Boss   64.6 2 4 47 49 

Ht17 C.Roger, Mountford, Moore, Wise  64.8 2 4 49 53 

Ht18 Lloyd, Bradley, B.Hole, French  64.0 3 3 52 56 

Ht19 Tuck, C.Roger, Longley, Wise  64.2 3 3 55 59 

Ht20 Mountford, C.Roger, B.Hole, French  64.0 4 2 59 61 

 

Monday 17th April 1950  Wimbledon Stadium, London 

Wimbledon Dons  42  New Cross Rangers  78  (Spring Cup) 
 

Wimbledon 

Norman Parker  1   0   2   1   2   0   6 

Mike Erskine  0   0   2   1   2   5 

Alec Statham  3   2   0   2   3 10 

Bruce Semmens  1   0   0   1’  1’   3   2 

Cyril Brine  1   1   3   1   F   1   7 

Dick Harris  0   0   F    0 

Reg Trott  1’  0   0    1   1 

Jack Wright  1   2    3 

Ronnie Moore  2   F   2    4 

Dennis Gray  0   2    2 

 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  2’  3   3   0   0   8   1 

Bert Roger  3   3   2   3   3   3 17 

Ron Johnson  1’  1   0   0   0   2   1 

Eric French  2   1   3   2’  3 11   1 

Jeff Lloyd  3   2’  3   2   1 11   1 

Cyril Roger  2’  3   1   3   3   2’ 14   2 

Ray Moore  3   1    4 

Frank Lawrence  3   3    6 

Bob Baker  2’  3    5   1 

Don Gray  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 B.Roger, Longley, Parker, Erskine  70.6 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Statham, French, Johnson, Harris  70.8 3 3   4   8 

Ht3 Lloyd, C.Roger, Semmens, Erskine  72.0 1 5   5 13 

Ht4 Ra.Moore, Ro.Moore, Trott, Do.Gray  72.4 3 3   8 16 

Ht5 B.Roger, Statham, Johnson, Semmens  70.6 2 4 10 20 

Ht6 C.Roger, Parker, French, Harris  71.2 2 4 12 24 

Ht7 Longley, Lloyd, Brine, Statham  72.4 1 5 13 29 

Ht8 Lawrence, Baker, Wright, De.Gray  72.2 1 5 14 34 

Ht9 Brine, B.Roger, Parker, Johnson  72.4 4 2 18 36 

Ht10 Longley, Erskine, C.Roger, Trott  72.0 2 4 20 40 

Ht11 Lloyd, Statham, Parker, Johnson  72.0 3 3 23 43 

Ht12 Baker, De.Gray, Ra.Moore, Trott  72.6 2 4 25 47 

Ht13 French, B.Roger, Brine, Semmens  72.4 1 5 26 52 



Ht14 Statham, Lloyd, Erskine, Longley  72.6 4 2 30 54 

Ht15 B.Roger, French, Brine, Harris (f)  73.0 1 5 31 59 

Ht16 Lawrence, Wright, Do.Gray, Ro.Moore (f) 74.2 2 4 33 63  

Ht17 C.Roger, Parker, Semmens, Johnson  73.0 3 3 36 66 

Ht18 French, Erskine, Lloyd, Brine (f)  72.0 2 4 38 70 

Ht19 C.Roger, Ro.Moore, Semmens, Longley 73.0 3 3 41 73 

Ht20 B.Roger, C,Roger, Brine, Parker  73.0 1 5 42 78 

 

Wednesday 19th April 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  72  Bristol Bulldogs  47  (Spring Cup) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  3   2   F   1   2’   7   1 

Bert Roger  1   3   3   F   0   7 

Ron Johnson  2’  3   3   F   F   8   1 

Eric French  2’  2’  3   3   3   3 16   2 

Jeff Lloyd  1   3   2’  X   2   8   1 

Cyril Roger  3   3   1   3   2’  1 13   1 

Ray Moore  1   2    3 

Frank Lawrence  2   3    5 

Bob Baker  3   2’    5   1 

Don Gray  0   0    0 

 

Bristol 

Jack Mountford  0   0   2   2’  1   5   1 

Billy Hole  2   1   2   0   1’   6   1 

Johnny Hole  0   0   1’     1   1 

Roger Wise  1   2   1   2   1   0   7 

Dick Bradley  1   2   3   3   3   2 14 

Fred Tuck  0   0   F   0   0 

Bob Legg  0   1    1 

Mike Beddoe  3   2’  1    6   1 

Chris Boss  1   3   1    5 

Ken Wiggins  2   F    2 

 

Ht1 Longley, B.Hole, B.Roger, Mountford  61.4 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 C.Roger, Johnson, Wise, J.Hole  62.8 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 B.Roger, French, Bradley, Tuck  61.8 5 1 14   4 

Ht4 Baker, Wiggins, Moore, Legg   62.8 4 2 18   6 

Ht5 Johnson, French, B.Hole. J.Hole  61.8 5 1 23   7 

Ht6 C.Roger, Wise, Longley, Tuck   61.4 4 2 27   9 

Ht7 Johnson, Bradley, Lloyd, Mountford  62.8 4 2 31 11 

Ht8 Beddoe, Lawrence, Boss, Gray   63.0 2 4 33 15 

Ht9 Lloyd, B.Hole, J.Hole, Longley (f)  62.4 3 3 36 18 

Ht10 B.Roger, Mountford, C.Roger, Tuck  61.5 4 2 40 20 

Ht11 Bradley, Beddoe, Longley, Johnson (f)  63.0 1 5 41 25 

Ht12 Boss, Moore, Legg, Gray   62.6 2 4 43 29 

Ht13 French, Lloyd, Wise, B.Hole   61.0 5 1 48 30 

Ht14 Bradley, Mountford, B.Roger (f), Johnson (f) 63.0 0 5 48 35 

Ht15 C.Roger, Wise, B.Hole, Lloyd (exc)  62.2 3 3 51 38 

Ht16 Lawrence, Baker, Beddoe, Wiggins (frmtd) 63.2 5 1 56 39 

Ht17 French, Longley, Boss, Tuck (f)  61.8 5 1 61 40   

Ht18Bradley, Lloyd, Wise, B.Roger  62.6 2 4 63 44 

Ht19 French, C.Roger, Mountford, Tuck  62.6 5 1 68 45 

Ht20 French, Bradley, C.Roger, Wise  62.0 4 2 72 47 

 

Saturday 22nd April 1950  Belle Vue, Manchester 

Belle Vue Aces  58  New Cross Rangers  61  (Spring Cup) 
 



Belle Vue 

Ron Mason  1’   1’  2   2   1’   7   3 

Jack Parker  2  2’  X   2’  2   2 10   2 

Dent Oliver  2   1   2’  1’  3   1’10   3 

Charles Cullum  3   E   0   2   0   5 

George Smith  3   1’  1   0   5   1 

Louis Lawson  0   2   3   1   1   7 

Henry Long  2   2’    4   1 

Ken Sharples  2   3   3   1’   9   1 

Dennis Parker  1’  0    1   1 

Ralph Horne  0    0 

 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  0   0   2   1   3   6 

Bert Roger  3   3   3   2’  2’  0 13   2 

Ron Johnson  3   2’  0   3   F   8   1 

Eric French  1   3   3   3   F   3 13 

Jeff Lloyd  0   1   0   0   1 

Cyril Roger  1   E   E  3   2’   6   1 

Ray Moore  0   0    0 

Frank Lawrence  1   2   3    6 

Bob Baker  3   1    4 

Don Gray  3   1    4 

 

Ht1 B.Roger, J.Parker, Mason, Longley  79.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Johnson, Oliver, French, Lawson  80.6 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 Cullum, J.Parker, C.Roger, Lloyd  81.2 5 1 10   8 

Ht4 Gray, Long, D.Parker, Moore   81.6 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 B.Roger, Johnson, Oliver, Cullum (ef)  80.6 1 5 14 16 

Ht6 French, Lawson, Mason, C.Roger (ef)  80.2 3 3 17 19 

Ht7 Smith, Oliver, Lloyd, Longley   81.4 5 1 22 20 

Ht8 Baker, Sharples, Lawrence, Horne  81.8 2 4 24 24 

Ht9 B.Roger, Mason, Smith, Johnson  80.6 3 3 27 27 

Ht10 Lawson, Longley, C.Roger (ef), J.Parker (exc) 81.2 3 2 30 29 

Ht11 Johnson, Mason, Oliver, Lloyd  80.6 3 3 33 32 

Ht12 Sharples, Long, Baker, Moore   81.4 5 1 38 33 

Ht13 French, B.Roger, Smith, Cullum  80.0 1 5 39 38 

Ht14 Oliver, J.Parker, Longley, Lloyd  81.6 5 1 44 39 

Ht15 French, B,Roger, Lawson, Smith  80.4 1 5 45 44 

Ht16 Sharples, Lawrence, Gray, D.Parker  82.6 3 3 48 47 

Ht17 C.Roger, Cullum, Mason, Johnson (f)  80.8 3 3 51 50 

Ht18 Lawrence, J.Parker, Sharples, French (f) 80.8 3 3 54 53 

Ht19 Longley, C.Roger, Lawson, Cullum  81.4 1 5 55 58 

Ht20 French, J.Parker, Oliver, B.Roger  80.4 3 3 58 61 

 

Wednesday 26th April 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  53  Bradford Boomerangs  31  (National League Division One) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  1   3   1   1   6 

Bert Roger  3   3   3   3 12 

Ron Johnson  2’  2’  1’  2’   7   4 

Cyril Roger  0   3   3   3   9 

Jeff Lloyd  2’  1’  1’  1   5   3 

Eric French  3   2   2   2’   9   1 

Frank Lawrence  1   2’    3   1 

Ray Moore  2   0    2 

 

Bradford 



Ron Clarke  2   1   3   2   8 

Eddie Rigg  0   0   0    0 

Jack Biggs  3   3   3   2 11 

Oliver Hart  1   F   0   F   1 

Ernie Price  1   2   0   1   4 

Dick Seers  F   0   1   1   2 

Joe Abbott  2   3   0    5 

Norman Price  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 B.Roger, Rigg, Longley, Clarke  58.0 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Biggs, Johnson, Hart, C.Roger   60.4 2 4   6   6 

Ht3 French, Lloyd, E.Price, Seers   61.2 5 1 11   7 

Ht4 Longley, Abbott, Lawrence, Hart  62.0 4 2 15   9 

Ht5 C.Roger, Johnson, Clarke, Rigg  59.2 5 1 20 10 

Ht6 Biggs, French, Lloyd, Hart   59.8 3 3 23 13 

Ht7 B.Roger, E.Price, Longley, Seers  60.0 4 2 27 15 

Ht8 Biggs, Moore, Johnson, N.Price  60.8 3 3 30 18 

Ht9 Clarke, French, Lloyd, Rigg   62.4 3 3 33 21 

Ht10 B.Roger, Biggs, Longley, Hart  60.0 4 2 37 23 

Ht11 C.Roger, Johnson, Seers, E.Price  62.0 5 1 42 24 

Ht12 Abbott, Clarke, Lloyd, Moore   62.4 1 5 43 29 

Ht13 C.Roger, Lawrence, N.Price, E.Price  62.2 5 1 48 30 

Ht14 B.Roger, French, Seers, Abbott  60.6 5 1 53 31 

 

Junior League  New Cross  9  Bradford  3 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  3   3    6 

Don Gray  2’  1    3   1 

Bradford 

Dyson Harper  0   0    0 

Ken Brown  1   2    3 

Ht1 Baker, Gray, Brown, Harper   62.6 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Baker, Brown, Gray, Harper   63.0 4 2   9   3 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Gray, Fred Siggins, Eric Minall, John Duffel  65.4 

 

Rangers’ Scratch Race 

Ht1 Abbott, Lloyd, Rigg, Seers   62.8 

Ht2 Biggs, French, Clarke,  B.Roger  60.8 

Ht3 Lawrence, Moore, Baker, N.Price  62.4 

Ht4 C.Roger, E.Price, Longley, Hart  61.2 

Final Biggs, C.Roger, Lawrence, Abbott  60.6 

 

Wednesday 3rd May 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  51  Harringay Racers  33  (National League Division One) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  1’  2’  1’  1’   5   4 

Bert Roger  2   3   2   2   9 

Ron Johnson  0   1   2   0   3 

Cyril Roger  3   3   3   3 12 

Jeff Lloyd  1   1   2’  3   7   1 

Eric French  3   3   3   1’ 10   1 

Frank Lawrence  1   2    3 

Ray Moore  1’  1    2   1 

 

Harringay 

Nobby Stock  0   2   2   1’   5   1 



Vic Duggan  3   0   2   3   8 

Lloyd Goffe  2   1   3   X   6 

Danny Dunton  1’  0   1   2   4   1 

Jimmy Grant  0   0   3    3 

Split Waterman  2   2   3   0   7 

Syd Clark  0   0   0      0 

Joe Bowkis  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Duggan, B.Roger, Longley, Stock  57.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 C.Roger, Goffe, Dunton, Johnson  58.4 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 French, Waterman, Lloyd, Grant  57.4 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 C.Roger, Stock, Lawrence,Clark  59.8 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 B.Roger, Longley, Goffe, Dunton  60.2 5 1 19 11 

Ht6 C.Roger, Waterman, Johnson, Grant  59.8 4 2 23 13 

Ht7 French, Stock, Lloyd, Duggan   58.8 4 2 27 15 

Ht8 Goffe, Johnson, Moore, Bowkis  60.6 3 3 30 18 

Ht9 Waterman, B.Roger, Longley, Clark  60.0 3 3 33 21 

Ht10 C.Roger, Duggan, Stock, Johnson  59.2 3 3 36 24 

Ht11 French, Lloyd, Dunton, Goffe (exc)  60.8 5 1 41 25 

Ht12 Grant, Lawrence, Longley, Bowkis  61.8 3 3 44 28 

Ht13 Lloyd, Dunton, Moore, Clark   60.6 4 2 48 30 

Ht14 Duggan, B.Roger, French, Waterman  60.0 3 3 51 33 

 

Junior League   New Cross  10  Harringay  1 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  3   3    6 

Don Gray  2’  2’    4   2 

Harringay 

Fred Pawson  F   F    0 

Arthur Bush  1   E    1 

Ht1 Baker, Gray, Bush, Pawson (f)   62.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Baker, Gray, Pawson (f), Bush (ef)  62.6 5 0 10   1 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Steers, Minall, Siggins, John Duffel   64.2 

New Cross Scratch Race 

Ht1 French, Waterman, Stock, C.Roger  61.8 

Ht2 Goffe, Lloyd, Moore, Johnson   61.2 

Ht3 Lawrence, Baker, Clark, Steers   62.4 

Ht4 Duggan, B.Roger, Longley, Grant  61.4 

Final French, Goffe, Duggan, Lawrence  61.2 

 

Friday 5th May 1950  Harringay Stadium, London 

Harringay Racers  37  New Cross Rangers  47  (National League Division One) 
 

Harringay 

Nobby Stock  0   0   1    1 

Vic Duggan  1   3   3   3 10 

Lloyd Goffe  2   F   1   1   4 

Jimmy Grant  0   0    0 

Danny Dunton  3   3   2   X   8 

Split Waterman  2’  2’  0   2’   6   3 

Sid Clarke  2   2   0   0   4 

Fred Pawson  3   0   1    4 

 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  2’  3   0   2’   7   2 

Bert Roger  3   1   3   0   7 

Ron Johnson  1   1’  0    2   1 



Cyril Roger  3   2   3   3 11 

Jeff Lloyd  1   1   1’  2’   5   2 

Eric French  F   3   2   1   6 

Frank Lawrence  1   1   2’    4   1 

Ray Moore  2   3    5 

 

Ht1 B.Roger, Longley, Duggan, Stock  69.4 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 C.Roger, Goffe, Johnson, Grant  72.6 2 4   3   9 

Ht3 Dunton, Waterman, Lloyd, French (f)  71.4 5 1   8 10 

Ht4 Longley, Clark, Lawrence, Grant  73.0 2 4 10 14 

Ht5 Duggan, C.Roger, Johnson, Stock  70.6 3 3 13 17 

Ht6 French, Clarke, Lloyd, Goffe (f)  70.8 2 4 15 21 

Ht7 Dunton, Waterman, B.Roger, Longley  71.0 5 1 20 22 

Ht8 Pawson, Moore, Goffe, Johnson  72.8 4 2 24 24 

Ht9 Duggan, French, Lloyd, Clarke   72.0 3 3 27 27 

Ht10 B,Roger, Longley, Goffe, Pawson  71.8 1 5 28 32 

Ht11 C.Roger, Dunton, Lawrence, Waterman 72.0 2 4 30 36 

Ht12 Moore, Lloyd, Stock, Clarke   73.6 1 5 31 41 

Ht13 C.Roger, Lawrence, Pawson, Dunton (exc) 74.8 1 5 32 46 

Ht14 Duggan, Waterman, French. B.Roger  71.0 5 1 37 47 

 

Junior League   Harringay  8  New Cross  4 

Harringay 

Arthur Bush  3   3    6 

Ron How  2’  0    2   1 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  1   2    3 

Don Gray  0   1’    1   1 

Ht1 Bush, How, Baker, Gray   73.4 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Bush, Baker, Gray, How   74.2 3 3   8   4  

 

Tuesday 9th May 1950  West Ham Stadium, London 

West Ham Hammers  45  New Cross Rangers  73  (Spring Cup Final) 
 

West Ham 

Eric Chitty  2   0   0   R   2 

Cliff Watson  0   0   0      0 

Howdy Byford  1   1   1’  2   2   1   8   1 

Malcolm Craven  2   3   0   1   2   8 

Aub Lawson  2   3   3   3   3   3 17 

Wally Green  0   1   1   1   0   3 

Fred Curtis  2   0   2   0   4 

Reg Fearman  1   2   0       3 

Frank Bettis  E   0    0 

Trevor Davies  F   0    9 

 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  3   3  2’   3   3   2 16   1 

Bert Roger  1   2   2   1’  2   8   1 

Ron Johnson  2’  0   1’  3   3   9   2 

Eric French  3   2’  2   0   1’   8   2 

Jeff Lloyd  1   0   1   1   2   0   5 

Cyril Roger  3   3   3   2’  F 11   1 

Ray Moore  3   3    6 

Frank Lawrence  2’  3    5   1 

Bob Baker  3   1    4 

Don Gray  F   1    1 

 

Ht1 Longley, Chitty, Bt.Roger, Watson  81.2 2 4   2   4 



Ht2 French, Johnson, Byford, Green  79.8 1 5   3   9 

Ht3 C.Roger, Craven, Lloyd, Watson  81.0 2 4   5 13 

Ht4 Moore, Curtis, Gray (f), Bettis (ef)  81.4 2 3   7 16 

Ht5 Craven, Bt.Roger, Byford, Johnson  80.0 4 2 11 18 

Ht6 C.Roger, French, Green, Chitty   81.4 1 5 12 23 

Ht7 Longley, Lawson, Byford, Lloyd  81.6 3 3 15 26 

Ht8 Baker, Lawrence, Fearman, Davies (f)  81.6 1 5 16 31 

Ht9 Lawson, Bt.Roger, Johnson, Chitty  80.5 3 3 19 34 

Ht10 C.Roger, Longley, Green, Curtis  80.6 1 5 20 39 

Ht11 Johnson, Byford, Lloyd, Chitty (ret)  81.8 2 4 22 43 

Ht12 Moore,. Curtis, Baker, Davies   82.0 2 4 24 47 

Ht13 Lawson, French, Bt.Roger, Craven  81.2 3 3 27 50 

Ht14 Longley, Byford, Lloyd, Watson  81.0 2 4 29 54 

Ht15 Lawson, Bt.Roger, Green, French  81.0 4 3 33 56 

Ht16 Lawrence, Fearman, Gray, Bettis  82.8 2 4 35 60 

Ht17 Johnson, C.Roger, Craven, Curtis  82.5 1 5 36 65 

Ht18 Lawson, Lloyd, French, Fearman  82.4 3 3 39 68 

Ht19 Longley, Craven, C.Roger (f), Green (f) 81.4 2 3 41 71 

Ht20 Lawson, Longley, Byford, Lloyd  81.6 4 2 45 73 

 

Wednesday 10th May 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  70  West Ham  50  (Spring Cup Final) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  1   1’  1   2   2’   7   2 

Bert Roger  3   3   3   3   2   2’ 16   1 

Ron Johnson  F   2’  0   0   2  1 

Eric French  2’  3   3   3   3   3 17  1 

Jeff Lloyd  2   0   1   0   0   3 

Frank Lawrence  1   2   1   3   2’   9   1 

Ray Moore  3   3   2’    8   1 

Don Gray  3   0    3 

Bob Baker  1   3    4 

Ernie Steers  1   0    1 

 

West Ham 

Eric Chitty  2   3   2   1   1   9 

Cliff Watson  0   0   3   0   1’   4   1 

Howdy Byford  3   1   2’  1   1   0   8   1 

Malcolm Craven  2’  3   2   2   3   1 12   1 

Aub Lawson  1   1   3   F   1   6 

Reg Fearman  2   E  1’  2   5   1 

Fred Curtis  0   2  2  0   4 

Trevor Davies  0   F    0 

Frank Bettis  0   1’  0    1   1 

 

Ht1 Roger, Chitty, Longley, Watson  59.0 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Byford, Craven, Lawrence, Johnson (f)  61.6 1 5   5   7 

Ht3 Roger, French, Lawson, Davies  59.2 5 1 10   8 

Ht4 Moore, Fearman, Baker, Bettis   61.4 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 French, Jonson, Byford, Watson  59.6 5 1 19 11 

Ht6 Craven, Lawrence, Longley, Curtis  60.6 3 3 22 14 

Ht7 Chitty, Lloyd, Lawson, Jonson   61.4 2 4 24 18 

Ht8 Gray, Curtis, Steers, Davies (f)   61.8 4 2 28 20 

Ht9 Watson, Byford, Longley, Lloyd  60.8 1 5 29 25 

Ht10 Roger, Chitty, Lawrence, Fearman (ef)  60.4 4 2 33 27 

Ht11 Lawson, Longley, Byford, Jonson  60.2 2 4 35 31 

Ht12 Moore, Curtis, Fearman, Gray   61.6 3 3 38 34 

Ht13 French, Craven, Lloyd, Watson  58.4 4 2 42 36 



Ht14 Roger, Moore, Chitty, Lawson (f)  60.4 5 1 47 37  

Ht15 Lawrence, Craven, Watson, Lloyd  61.4 3 3 50 40 

Ht16 Baker, Fearman, Bettis, Steers  62.2 3 3 53 43  

Ht17 French, Longley, Byford, Curtis  62.0 5 1 58 44 

Ht18 Craven, Roger, Lawson, Lloyd  60.2 2 4 60 48 

Ht19 French, Lawrence, Chitty, Bettis  61.8 5 1 65 49 

Ht20 French, Roger, Craven, Byford  61.6 5 1 70 50 

 

Thursday 11th May 1950  Wembley Stadium, London 

Wembley Lions  43  New Cross Rangers  41  (National League Division One) 
 

Wembley 

Tommy Price  3   3   3   3 12 

Eric Williams  1   1   0   E   2 

Bill Kitchen  2’  2   2   1   7   1 

George Wilks  3   2   0   0   5 

Bill Gilbert  3   F   3   3   9 

Freddie Williams  0   1   2’  1   4   1 

Bob Wells  1’  1    2   1 

Alf Bottoms  0   2’    2   1 

 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  2   3   3   2’ 10   1 

Bert Roger  0   2’  3   3   8   1 

Ron Johnson  0   0   3   1   4 

Frank Lawrence  1   2   0   1   4 

Jeff Lloyd  1’  1   1’  2   5   2 

Eric French  2   3   2   2’   9   1 

Bob Baker  0   0    0 

Ray Moore  1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Price, Longley, E.Williams, Roger  74.2 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Wilks, Kitchen, Lawrence, Johnson  75.0 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 Gilbert, French, Lloyd, F.Williams  73.4 3 3 12   6 

Ht4 Longley, Wilks, Wells, Baker   74.2 3 3 15   9 

Ht5 Price, Lawrence, E.Williams, Johnson  74.6 4 2 19 11 

Ht6 French, Kitchen, Lloyd, Wilks   74.0 2 4 21 15 

Ht7 Longley, Roger, F.Williams, Gilbert (f)  74.8 1 5 22 20 

Ht8 Johnson, Kitchen, Moore, Bottoms  75.0 2 4 24 24 

Ht9 Price, French, Lloyd, E.Williams  75.2 3 3 27 27 

Ht10 Roger, Longley, Kitchen, Wilks  74.6 1 5 28 32 

Ht11 Gilbert, F.Williams, Johnson, Lawrence 73.8 5 1 33 33 

Ht12 Price, Lloyd, Wells, Moore   74.6 4 2 37 35 

Ht13 Gilbert, Bottoms, Lawrence, Baker  73.2 5 1 42 36 

Ht14 Roger, French, F.Williams, E.Williams (ef) 74.6 1 5 43 41 

 

Junior League    Wembley  6  New Cross  6 

Wembley 

Den Cosby  2   1    3 

Jimmy Gooch  0   3    3 

New Cross 

Don Gray  1   2    3 

Bob Baker  3   0    3 

Ht1 Baker, Cosby, Gray, Gooch   75.8 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Gooch, Gray, Cosby, Gray   77.2 4 2   6   6 

 

Wednesday 17th May 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  36  Wembley Lions  48  (National League Division One) 
 



New Cross 

Bill Longley  1’  1   0   2   4   1 

Bert Roger  2   0   2   1   5 

Frank Lawrence  1’  3   2   2   8   1 

Cyril Roger  2   F   1   F   3 

Jeff Lloyd  0   1’  0   1’   2   2 

Eric French  3   2   2   3 10 

Bob Baker  1   0    1 

Ray Moore  1’  2    3   1 

 

Wembley 

Tommy Price  3   3   3   3 12 

Bob Wells  0   0   E      0 

Bill Kitchen  3   3   3   3 12 

George Wilks  0   2’  1   3   6   1 

Bill Gilbert  2   0   3   3   8 

Freddie Williams  1’  2   1   2   6   1 

Alf Bottoms  2’  1   0    3   1 

Bruce Abernethy  0   1    1  

 

Ht1 Price, B.Roger, Longley, Wells   59.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Kitchen, C.Roger, Lawrence, Wilks  58.6 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 French, Gilbert, Williams, Lloyd  58.0 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Price, Bottoms, Baker, C.Roger (f)  59.4 1 5 10 14 

Ht5 Kitchen, Wilks, Longley, B.Roger  59.6 1 5 11 19 

Ht6 Lawrence, Williams, C.Roger, Gilbert  59.2 4 2 15 21 

Ht7 Price, French, Lloyd, Wells   58.4 3 3 18 24 

Ht8 Kitchen, Lawrence, Moore, Abernethy  59.4 3 3 21 27 

Ht9 Gilbert, B.Roger, Williams, Longley  59.8 2 4 23 31 

Ht10 Price, Lawrence, Bottoms, C.Roger (f)  60.0 2 4 25 35 

Ht11 Kitchen, French, Wilks, Lloyd  59.6 2 4 27 39 

Ht12 Gilbert, Longley, Abernethy, Baker  60.2 2 4 29 43 

Ht13 Wilks, Moore, Lloyd, Bottoms  60.6 3 3 32 46 

Ht14 French, Williams, B.Roger, Wells (ef)  59.8 4 2 36 48 

 

Junior League  New Cross  10  Wembley  2 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  3   2’    5   1 

Don Gray  2’  3    5   1 

Wembley 

Den Cosby  1   1    2 

Jimmy Gooch  F   0    0 

Ht1 Baker, Gray, Cosby, Gooch (f)   60.8 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Gray, Baker, Cosby, Gooch   61.2 5 1 10   2 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Minall, Steers, Siggins, Gil Goldfinch (ef)  62.2 

 

Rangers’ Scratch Race 

Ht1 F.Williams, Kitchen, Byford   59.4 

Ht2 Gilbert, Wilks, Lloyd, Gary (f)   60.2 

Ht3 Moore, Lawrence, Baker, Wells  60.2 

Ht4 Price, French, Longley, Bottoms  60.4 

Final Gilbert, Price, Williams, Moore  61.0 

 

Monday 22nd May 1950  Wimbledon Stadium, London 

Wimbledon Dons  42  New Cross  42  (National League Division One) 
 

Wimbledon 



Norman Parker  3   3   2   3 11 

Mike Erskine  0   1’  2     3   1 

Alec Statham  2   3   2’  2   9   1 

Bruce Semmens  0   0   2    2 

Cyril Brine  0   3   3   3   9 

Ronnie Moore  1   2’  0   0   3   1 

Dennis Gray  0   0   1’    1   1 

Jim Gregory  3   0   1    4 

 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  2   2   2   2   8 

Ray Moore  1’  1’  1’  1   4   3 

Frank Lawrence  1   1   1   1’   4   1 

Bert Roger  3   2   0   2   7 

Jeff Lloyd  2’  0   3   3   8   1 

Eric French  3   3   1   3 10 

Don Gray  1’  0   0   0   1   1 

No No.8 

 

Ht1 Parker, Longley, Ra.Moore, Erskine  69.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Roger, Statham, Lawrence, Semmens  70.0 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 French, Lloyd, Ro.Moore, Brine  69.6 1 5   6 12 

Ht4 Parker, Roger, Do.Gray, De.Gray  70.2 3 3   9 15 

Ht5 Statham, Longley, Ra.Moore, Semmens  71.2 3 3 12 18 

Ht6 Brine, Ro.Moore, Lawrence, Roger  70.6 5 1 17 19 

Ht7 French, Parker, Erskine, Lloyd   70.4 3 3 20 22 

Ht8 Gregory, Statham, Lawrence, Do.Gray  72.2 5 1 25 23 

Ht9 Brine, Longley, Ra.Moore, Ro.Moore  70.8 3 3 28 26 

Ht10 Parker, Roger, Lawrence, Gregory  70.6 3 3 31 29 

Ht11 Lloyd, Statham, French, De.Gray  70.6 2 4 33 33 

Ht12 Brine, Longley, Gregory, Do.Gray  71.8 4 2 37 35 

Ht13 Lloyd, Semmens, De.Gray, Do.Gray  70.8 3 3 40 38 

Ht14 French, Erskine, Ra.Moore, Ro.Moore  74.2 2 4 42 42 

 

Junior League   Wimbledon   7   New Cross   5 

Wimbledon 

Jack Wright  3   3    6 

Reg Trott  F   1    1 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  1’  0    1   1 

Don Gray  2   2    4 

Ht1 Wright, Gray, Baker, Trott (f)  72.6  3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Wright, Gray, Trott, Baker  73.0  4 2   7   5 

 

Wednesday 24th May 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  60  Birmingham Brummies  24  (National League Division One) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  3   2   2’  1   8   1 

Bert Roger  2’  3   3   2’ 10   2 

Frank Lawrence  2’  3   1’  3   9   2 

Jeff Lloyd  X  1’  2’  2’   5   3 

Cyril Roger  3   2   1   2’   8   1 

Eric French  3   2   3   3 11 

Bob Baker  1   3    4 

Ray Moore  2   3    5 

 

Birmingham 

Graham Warren  1   3   3   X   7 



Arthur Payne  0   0   1   1   2 

Doug McLachlan  1   1   3   1   6 

Wilf Willstead  0   0   0      0 

Geoff Bennett  2   2   1   2   7 

Jim Tolley  0    0 

Ron Mountford  1’  0   0   0   1   1 

Fred Perkins  0   0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Longley, B.Roger, Warren, Payne  59.6 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 C.Roger, Lawr4nce, McLachlan, Willstead 61.6 5 1 10   2 

Ht3 French, Bennett, Mountford, Lloyd  60.0 3 3 13   5 

Ht4 Warren, C.Roger, Baker, Mountford  60.0 3 3 16   8 

Ht5 B.Roger, Longley, McLachlan, Willstead 60.2 5 1 21   9 

Ht6 Lawrence, Bennett, C.Roger, Mountford 61.2 4 2 25 11 

Ht7 Warren, French, Lloyd, Payne   59.8 3 3 28 14 

Ht8 McLachlan, Moore, Lawrence, Perkins  61.0 3 3 31 17 

Ht9 B.Roger, Longley, Bennett, Mountford  62.0 5 1 36 18 

Ht10 Lawrence, C.Roger, Payne, Warren  62.2 5 1 41 19 

Ht11 French, Lloyd, McLachlan, Willstead  61.4 5 1 46 20 

Ht12 Baker, Bennett, Longley, Perkins  61.2 4 2 50 22 

Ht13 Moore, Lloyd, Perkins,   61.6 5 1 55 23 

Ht14 French, B.Roger, Payne, Tolley  62.2 5 1 60 24 

 

Junior League    New Cross  8   Birmingham   4 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  0   3    3 

Don Gray  3   2’    5   1 

Birmingham 

Ron Mountford  1’  1    2   1 

Fred Perkins  2   0    2    

Ht1 Gray, Perkins, Mountford, Baker  63.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Baker, Gray, Mountford, Perkins  62.4 5 1   8   4 

 

Millwall Scratch Race 

Lloyd, Payne, Tolley, Lawrence   61.2 

 

New Cross Scratch Race 

B.Roger, Moore, Longley, McLachlan  61.0 

 

Rangers’ Scratch Race 

Baker, Gray, Mountford, Perkins   62.8 

 

All-Star Scratch Race 

C.Roger, French, Warren, Bennett   61.4   

 

 

Saturday 27th May 1950  Odsal Stadium, Bradford  

Bradford Boomerangs  51  New Cross Rangers  33   (National League Division One) 

 
Bradford 

Ron Clarke  1   1   2   3 7 

Eddie Rigg  3   3   1*  2 9 

Oliver Hart  3   X   2   0 5 

Dick Seers  2* 2* 1   2 7 

Jack Biggs  3   3   3   2* 11 

Ernie Price  0   1   2* 0 3 

Joe Abbott  3   2*  5 

Norman Price  1* 3  4 

 



New Cross 

Bill Longley  0   1    0    1 2 

Bert Roger  2   2   3     1 8 

Frank Lawrence  1   0    0 1 

Cyril Roger  0   2    1    0 3 

Jeff Lloyd  0   3   E    1 4 

Eric French  1* 2* 3   3 9 

Bob Baker  0   1  1 

Ray Moore  3  0   0  3 

 

Ht 1 Rigg, B Roger, Clarke, Longley  4    2 4    2  66.8 

Ht 2 Hart, Seers, Lawrence, C Roger  5    1 9    3  70.0 

Ht 3 Biggs, Lloyd, French, E Price  3    3 12  6  68.0 

Ht 4 Abbott, Seers, Longley, Baker  5    1 17  7  70.2 

Ht 5 Rigg, C Roger, Clarke, Lawrence  4    2 21  9  68.2 

Ht 6 Lloyd, French, Seers, Hart (exc)  1    5 22  14  69.4 

Ht 7 Biggs, B Roger, E Price, Longley  4   2 26  16  66.6 

Ht 8 Moore, Hart, N Price, Lawrence  3   3 29  19  69.2 

Ht 9 French, Clarke, Rigg, Lloyd (ef)  3   3 32  22  67.0 

Ht 10 B Roger, Seers, Longley, Hart  2   4 34  26  69.8 

Ht 11 Biggs, E Price, C Roger, Moore  5   1 39  27  68.6 

Ht 12 Clarke, Abbott, Lloyd, Moore  5   1 44   28  70.8 

Ht 13 N Price, Biggs, Baker, C Roger  5   1 49  29  70.2 

Ht 14  French, Rigg, B Roger, E Price  2   4 51  33  69.6 

 

Junior League 

Ht1 Baker, Don Gray, Brown, Peace  71.6 1   5  1   5 

Ht2 Gray, Brown, Baker, Peace   72.0 2   4  3   9 

 

Tuesday 30th May 1950  West Ham Stadium, London 

West Ham Hammers  45  New Cross Rangers  39  (National League Division One) 
 

West Ham 

Cliff Watson  0   0   0   3   3 

Aub Lawson  1   3   2   3   8 

Howdy Byford  1   2   3   E   6 

Malcolm Craven  3   2   1’  2   8   1 

Eric Chitty  1   2   3   3   9 

Wally Green  0   1’  2’  2’   5   3 

Fred Curtis  1’  0  1    2   1 

Reg Fearman  2’  1    3   1 

 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  3   3   3   3 12 

Bert Roger  2’  0   2   1   5   1 

Frank Lawrence  0   2   1   0   3 

Cyril Roger  2   1’  1   2   6   1 

Jeff Lloyd  2’  0   1   2   5   1 

Eric French  3   3   3   0   9 

Bob Baker  0   0    0 

Ray Moore  E   F    0 

 

Ht1 Longley, B.Roger, Lawson, Watson  82.0 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Craven, C.Roger, Byford, Lawrence  82.6 4 2   5   7 

Ht3 French, Lloyd, Chitty, Green   83.0 1 5   6 12 

Ht4 Longley, Craven, Curtis, Baker   82.0 3 3   9 15 

Ht5 Lawson, Lawrence, C.Roger, Watson  83.2 3 3 12 18 

Ht6 French, Byford, Craven, Lloyd   83.0 3 3 15 21 

Ht7 Longley, Chitty, Green, B.Roger  82.2 3 3 18 24 



Ht8 Byford, Fearman, Lawrence, Moore (ef)  83.4 5 1 23 25 

Ht9 French, Lawson, Lloyd, Curtis   82.4 2 4 25 29 

Ht10 Longley, Craven, B.Roger, Byford (ef)  82.2 2 4 27 33  

Ht11 Chitty, Green, C.Roger, Lawrence  82.0 5 1 32 34 

Ht12 Watson, Lloyd, Curtis, Moore (f)  83.8 4 2 36 36 

Ht13 Chitty, C.Roger, Fearman, Baker  83.0 4 2 40 38 

Ht14 Lawson, Green, B.Roger, French  82.6 5 1 45 39 

 

Junior League  West Ham  4   New Cross  6 

West Ham 

Reg Fearman  2   0    2 

Trevor Davies  0   2    2 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  3   3    6 

Don Gray  1   1    2 

Ht1 Baker, Fearman, Gray, Davies   82.8 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Baker, Davies, Gray, Fearman   82.8 2 4   4   8 

 

Wednesday 31st May 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  55  Wimbledon Dons  29  (National League Division One) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  1   3   1   2   7 

Bert Roger  3   F   3   2’     8   1 

Frank Lawrence  0   2’  2’  2’   6   3 

Cyril Roger  2   3   3   3 11 

Jeff Lloyd  1   2’  1   3   7   1 

Eric French  3   3   3   3 12 

Bob Baker  2’  0    2   1 

Ray Moore  0   2’    2   1 

 

Wimbledon 

Dennis Gray  F   1   0    1 

Mike Erskine  2   1   0   0   3 

Alec Statham  3   2   3   2 10 

Bruce Semmens  1   1   0   1   3 

Cyril Brine  2   1   2   3   8 

Ronnie Moore  0   0   0   1   1 

Jim Gregory  F   F    0 

Dick Harris  1   1   1     3 

 

Ht1 B.Roger, Erskine, Longley, Gray  58.6 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Statham, C.Roger, Semmens, Lawrence  59.8 2 4   6   6 

Ht3 French, Brine, Lloyd, Ro.Moore  59.6 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 C.Roger, Baker, Gray, Gregory (f)  60.0 5 1 15   9 

Ht5 Longley, Statham, Semmens, B.Roger  60.2 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 C.Roger, Lawrence, Brine, Ro.Moore  60.8 5 1 23 13 

Ht7 French, Lloyd, Erskine, Gray   60.4 5 1 28 14 

Ht8 Statham, Lawrence, Harris, Ra.Moore  60.8 2 4 30 18 

Ht9 B.Roger, Brine, Longley, Ro.Moore  60.0 4 2 34 20 

Ht10 C.Roger, Lawrence, Harris, Erskine  61.4 5 1 39 21 

Ht11 French, Statham, Lloyd, Semmens  60.0 4 2 43 23 

Ht12 Brine, Longley, Harris, Baker   60.4 2 4 45 27 

Ht13 Lloyd, Ra.Moore, Semmens, Gregory (f) 62.2 5 1 50 28 

Ht14 French, B.Roger, Ro.Moore, Erskine  61.4 5 1 55 29 

 

Junior League    New Cross  8  Wimbledon  3 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  3   0    3 



Don Gray  2’  3    5   1 

Wimbledon 

Jack Wright  1   0    1 

Reg Trott  0   2    2 

Ht1 Baker, Gray, Wright, Trott   61.6 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Gray, Trott, Baker (nf), Wright (nf)  63.6 3 2   8   3 

 

New Cross Scratch Race 

Ht1Lloyd, Lawrence, Semmens, Erskine  61.2 

Ht2 C.Roger, Ra.Moore, Harris, Gregory  61.8 

Ht3 Brine, B.Roger, French, Ro.Moore  61.2 

Ht4 Statham, Gray, Longley, Baker   60.8 

Final Lloyd, C.Roger, Statham, Brine  60.6 

 

Wednesday 7th June 1950  New Cross Stadium, London 

New Cross Rangers  54  West Ham Hammers  29  (National League Division One) 
 

New Cross 

Bill Longley  3   3   3   3 12 

Bert Roger  1   2’  2’  2’   7   3 

Frank Lawrence  2’  2   2’  2   8   2 

Cyril Roger  3   3   E  F   6 

Jeff Lloyd  F   3   1   F   4 

Eric French  3   2’  3   3 11   1 

Bob Baker  2’  1    3   1 

Ray Moore  3   F    3 

 

West Ham 

Cliff Watson  0   1   0   1   2 

Aub Lawson  2   1   3   1   7 

Howdy Byford  1   0   1   2   4 

Malcolm Craven  0   1   0   2’   3   1 

Eric Chitty  2   3   1   2   8 

Wally Green  1’  1   0   0   2   1 

Fred Curtis  0   3    3 

Reg Fearman  0   F    0 

 

Ht1 Longley, Lawson, B.Roger, Watson  59.8 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 C.Roger, Lawrence, Byford, Craven  60.6 5 1   9   3 

Ht3 French, Chitty,. Green, Lloyd (f0  59.4 3 3 12   6 

Ht4 C.Roger, Baker, Watson, Curtis  59.8 5 1 17   7 

Ht5 Longley, B.Roger, Craven, Byford  61.2 5 1 22   8 

Ht6 Chitty, Lawrence, Green, C.Roger (ef)  60.8 2 4 24 12 

Ht7 Lloyd, French, Lawson, Watson  60.4 5 1 29 13 

Ht8 Moore, Lawrence, Byford, Fearman  59.4 5 1 34 14 

Ht9 Longley, B.Roger, Chitty, Green  60.0 5 1 39 15 

Ht10 Lawson, Lawrence, Watson, C.Roger (ef) 60.4 2 4 41 19 

Ht11 French, Byford, Lloyd, Craven  60.2 4 2 45 21 

Ht12 Longley, Chitty, Baker, Fearman (f)  60.8 4 2 49 23 

Ht13 Curtis, Craven, Lloyd (f), Moore (f)  61.0 0 5 49 28 

Ht14 French, B.Roger, Lawson, Green  60.8 5 1 54 29 

 

Junior league  New Cross  10  West Ham  2 

New Cross 

Bob Baker  3   2’    5   1 

Don Gray  2’  3    5   1 

West Ham 

Reg Fearman  1   0    1 

Trevor Davies  0   1    1 



Ht1 Baker, Gray, Fearman, Davies   62.0 5 1   5      1 

Ht2 Gray, Baker, Davies, Fearman   63.2 5 1 10   2 

 

Speedway World Junior Scratch Race 

Ron Burnett, Geoff  Woodger, Goldfinch, Ray Terry 63.8 

 

Rangers’ Scratch Race 

Green, Lawrence, Byford, Moore (f)  61.0 

 

International Scratch Race 

Longley, French, Lawson, C.Roger   60.6 

 

June Scratch Race 

Gray, Curtis, Baker, Fearman   63.0 

 

New Cross Scratch Race 

Craven, B.Roger, Chitty, Lloyd   61.2 

 

